

No. 10-1290

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
PUBLIC LANDS COUNCIL,

Petitioner,

v.

WESTERN WATERSHEDS PROJECT, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**PETITIONER'S REPLY TO
RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—
RODERICK E. WALSTON
(Counsel of Record)
WILLIAM J. THOMAS, JR.
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP
2001 North Main Street,
Suite 390
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Tel.: (925) 977-3300
Fax: (925) 977-1870
roderick.walston@bbklaw.com
*Attorneys for Petitioner
Public Lands Council*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| I. THE PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING | 1 |
| II. THE PLAINTIFFS' ACTION IS NOT RIPE | 4 |
| III. THE AGENCY DID NOT VIOLATE THE NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT | 6 |
| IV. THE AGENCY DID NOT VIOLATE THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT | 9 |
| V. THE RESPONDENTS' ARGUMENTS ON THE REGULATION'S MERITS ARE WITHOUT MERIT | 11 |
| VI. THE RESPONDENTS' OTHER GROUNDS FOR DENIAL ARE WITHOUT MERIT ... | 12 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 623 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 9 |
| <i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... | 6 |
| <i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2000)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... | 6 |
| <i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)..... | 5 |
| <i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)..... | 8 |
| <i>Southeast Alaska Conservation Council v. Federal Highway Administration</i> , 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 9097 (9th Cir., May 4, 2011)..... | 9 |
| <i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1142 (2009)..... | 1, 2, 3, 4 |
